MENT OF COMMERCE Form PTO-1595 (Adapted) 03-23-2006 Patent & Trademark Office 3-13-96 RECOR. 103203781 accuments or copy thereof. ents and Trademans. 2. Name and Address of receiving party(ies): Name of conveying party(ies): Phoenix Automation, Inc. Florida Property Company, LLC Name: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 4501 Howell Branch Rd. Address: ☐ Yes ⊠ No Nature of conveyance: Winter Park City: Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Florida State: 32792 Zip: Execution date(s) of each conveying party: December 5, 2005 ☐ Yes⊠ No Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Patent No.(s): 5,619,942 4(a). Patent Application No.(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: Additional numbers attached? Yes No Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 concerning this document should be mailed: Daniel J. Warren, Reg. No. 34,272 7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. §3.41) enclosed: \$ \$40.00 Name: SUTHERLAND ASBILL & BRENNAN LLP Address: 999 Peachtree Street, NE Atlanta, Georgia 30309-3996 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct, and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. I hereby certify that this paper is being deposited with the United States Postal Service "First Class Mail to Addressee" service under 37 FR 1.08 on the date indicated below and is addressed to the Box Patent Application, Commissioner for Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 2233-1450. 33 Date: March 16, 2006 TYPE IN ATTY NAME HERE Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet: 3 Attorney Docket No. 17257.0002 Box - Assignment 3/23/2006 Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner for Patents P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

AO 1456951.1

PATENT REEL: 017649 FRAME: 0277 ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT AND INVENTIONS

WHEREAS, Phoenix Automation, Inc., a corporation of the State of Georgia,

having its principal place of business at 5952 Peachtree Industrial Blvd., Suite 2, Norcross, GA

30071 (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), did obtain Letters Patent of the United States for Patent No.

5,619,942, entitled "METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR FINISHING THE EDGES OF A

TEXTILE PRODUCT", filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 14,

1995 as Application No. 08/422,358, which issued on April 15, 1997; and whereas, the

ASSIGNOR now is the sole owner of said patent;

WHEREAS, Florida Property Company, LLC, a corporation of the State of

Florida, having a place of business at 4501 Howell Branch Road, Winter Park, FL 32792

(hereinafter, "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring an interest in the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of Five Dollars (\$5.00) and other

good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged,

the ASSIGNOR, by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto the ASSIGNEE, the entire

right, title, and interest in and to the Letters Patent aforesaid, and in and to all inventions and

improvements disclosed and described in said Letters Patent, and to any reissue and other

applications therefor, including all rights the ASSIGNOR may have to sue for damages and other

remedies in respect of any infringement of the Letters Patent which may have occurred before the

date of this assignment; the same to be held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNEE, for its own use and

behoof, and for its legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said

Letters Patent is granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the

ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made.

- 1 -

AO 1455797.1

PATENT REEL: 017649 FRAME: 0278

		, the undersigned has caused this Assignment to be
executed by its duly authori	zed officers an	d its seal to be affixed, this
2006. 5		
[Corporate Seal]	Signature: Name Title	ASSIGNOR: PHOENIX AUTOMATION, INC.
STATE OF GEORGIA  COUNTY OF falk  Before me, a  and acknowledged the fores  (S E A L)	, personally ap	tin and for the State of Georgia, on this day of opeared And Section who being duly sworn, signed ent as his free act and deed.  Notary Public  My Commission Expires:

Docket No.: 17257-0002

AO 1455797.1

RECORDED: 03/20/2006

**PATENT** REEL: 017649 FRAME: 0279